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Furniture with electric equipment must have clear safety instructions
(Prague, February 5, 2019) During the year 2018, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on inspections of furniture with built-in electric equipment. During this period, 5 inspections were carried out by selected distributors. In one case, he detected an infringement. There was a missing instruction for use with clearly understandable safety information. Furthermore, the vendor used unfair commercial practices, including the fact that they didn’t inform about how to make a claim.
Last year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections of furniture with electrical equipment. The aim was to verify whether the electric equipment incorporated in the furniture complies with the technical requirements laid down in the legislation. These included, for example, lights incorporated in furniture and adjustable furniture with electronically controlled devices. Product inspection was primarily focused on safety instructions, product labelling, instructions for use and CE marking. 
CTAI carried out 5 inspections at 5 commercial entities - distributors. 5 types of products were inspected. In one case, there was a violation of legislation within the surveillance scope of the CTIA. It was an electrically adjustable armchair (Luca BESSONI, TV Chair HAMILTON, type 1520B, identification designation 09920008-01) where the individual positions are realized by linear drives powered by an electric power supply device. For the user, only the product image for assembly and maintenance instructions is attached to the product without any written information containing clear, comprehensible and easily understandable safety information needed for safe use the product and for the purpose for which it was manufactured (violation of the obligation set by Article 7 (b) of the Government Decree No. 118/2016 Coll., so there was a violation of Section 9 (2) of Act No. 90/2016 Coll.). Furthermore, the use of unfair commercial practices (§ 4 (4) of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection) was found and the consumer also wasn’t properly informed about the scope, conditions and manner of making a claim (Section 13 of the Act No.634 / 1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection). 

In the consequence of the above mentioned breaches of legal regulations, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed prohibition on distribution, including the purchase, supply, sale or use of this electric adjustable seat, to an economic operator acting as a distributor. 
In other cases, sufficient information on the way of use of the products, safety warnings, including their correct installation, were provided.
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